

## Court of Session (No. 2) Act 1838

## **1838 CHAPTER 118**

## **XXVI** Teind Clerks.

And be it enacted, That the Office of the Principal Clerk of the Commissioners for Teinds shall be and the same is hereby abolished, and the Business heretofore discharged by the Teind Clerks shall be in future discharged by the present First and Second Depute Clerks of Teinds and their Successors in Office, the said present First Clerk being hereafter to be named the Clerk of Teinds, and the said present Second Clerk being hereafter to be named the Depute Clerk of Teinds; and upon the Death, Resignation, or Removal of the said Clerk or Depute Clerk their Successors shall be appointed by Her Majesty, Her Heirs and Successors; and the Salary of the Clerk of Teinds shall be Three hundred Pounds per Annum, and the Salary of the Depute Clerk shall be Two hundred and fifty Pounds per Annum, besides the Emoluments respectively allowed to, such Clerk and Depute Clerk by this Act: Provided always, that it shall be lawful for Her Majesty, Her Heirs and Successors, from and after the passing of this Act to appoint a fit Person to be Keeper of the Records in the Teind Office, with an Allowance not exceeding One hundred Pounds per Annum, in case it shall be judged expedient to make such Appointment; and it shall be the Duty of such Keeper to arrange and index the Records and Processes in the Teind Office, so as to render them useful and accessible to the Public, and to perform such other Duties in the said Office as may be directed in his Commission, or by the Court of Session in virtue of the Powers herein given.